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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)
 

(In thousands)   September 10, 2006  
January 1, 2006

(Note)  
Assets    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,043  $ 66,919 
Accounts receivable    66,553   74,437 
Inventories    19,108   24,231 
Notes receivable    747   408 
Prepaid expenses and other    11,502   13,771 
Advertising fund assets, restricted    23,060   35,643 
Deferred income taxes    5,825   5,937 

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    137,838   221,346 
    

 
   

 

Property, plant and equipment:    
Land and buildings    19,814   22,107 
Leasehold and other improvements    82,756   82,802 
Equipment    162,178   163,840 
Construction in progress    4,406   2,892 

    
 

   
 

   269,154   271,641 
Accumulated depreciation and amortization    (148,292)  (140,186)

    
 

   
 

Property, plant and equipment, net    120,862   131,455 
    

 
   

 

Other assets:    
Deferred financing costs    9,504   11,652 
Goodwill    21,343   22,084 
Capitalized software, net    17,771   20,337 
Other assets    11,097   15,543 
Deferred income taxes    41,234   38,657 

    
 

   
 

Total other assets    100,949   108,273 
    

 
   

 

Total assets   $ 359,649  $ 461,074 
    

 

   

 

Liabilities and stockholders’ deficit    
Current liabilities:    

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 279  $ 35,304 
Accounts payable    55,301   60,330 
Accrued income taxes    3,883   8,660 
Insurance reserves    9,506   9,681 
Advertising fund liabilities    23,060   35,643 
Other accrued liabilities    65,800   67,767 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    157,829   217,385 
    

 
   

 

Long-term liabilities:    
Long-term debt, less current portion    740,656   702,358 
Insurance reserves    24,484   23,640 
Other accrued liabilities    29,115   28,676 

    
 

   
 

Total long-term liabilities    794,255   754,674 
    

 
   

 

Stockholders’ deficit:    
Common stock    623   672 
Additional paid-in capital    128,568   259,695 
Retained deficit    (725,064)  (777,906)
Accumulated other comprehensive income    3,438   6,554 

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ deficit    (592,435)  (510,985)
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 359,649  $ 461,074 
    

 

   

 

Note: The balance sheet at January 1, 2006 has been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements at that date but does not include all of the
information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for complete financial statements.

See accompanying notes.
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Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited)
 
   Fiscal Quarter Ended   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended  

(In thousands, except per share data)   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005  
Revenues:      

Domestic Company-owned stores   $ 89,284  $ 91,024  $ 275,987  $ 280,923 
Domestic franchise    35,696   35,914   109,588   112,384 
Domestic distribution    175,531   182,085   527,967   572,127 
International    26,158   28,553   88,523   88,764 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total revenues    326,669   337,576   1,002,065   1,054,198 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Cost of sales:      
Domestic Company-owned stores    71,785   71,784   218,221   223,017 
Domestic distribution    157,070   164,430   471,317   516,753 
International    12,035   14,850   43,688   46,504 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total cost of sales    240,890   251,064   733,226   786,274 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating margin    85,779   86,512   268,839   267,924 

General and administrative    35,066   41,992   117,836   127,207 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from operations    50,713   44,520   151,003   140,717 

Interest income    381   83   860   373 
Interest expense    (13,600)  (11,674)  (38,564)  (32,852)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before provision for income taxes    37,494   32,929   113,299   108,238 

Provision for income taxes    12,970   12,645   38,117   40,152 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income   $ 24,524  $ 20,284  $ 75,182  $ 68,086 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Earnings per share:      
Common stock – basic   $ 0.39  $ 0.31  $ 1.18  $ 1.02 
Common stock – diluted    0.39   0.30   1.16   0.99 

Dividends declared per share   $ 0.12  $ 0.10  $ 0.36  $ 0.30 

See accompanying notes.
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Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)
 
   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended  

(In thousands)   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005  
Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net income   $ 75,182  $ 68,086 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization    22,390   22,240 
Amortization of deferred financing costs and debt discount    2,568   2,057 
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes    (2,570)  1,281 
Non-cash compensation expense    3,412   1,984 
Other    (3,832)  1,368 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities    (7,034)  (5,941)

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by operating activities    90,116   91,075 
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from investing activities:    
Capital expenditures    (14,794)  (20,692)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment    12,974   2,672 
Other    73   (678)

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in investing activities    (1,747)  (18,698)
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from financing activities:    
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock    3,332   859 
Repurchase of common stock    (145,000)  (75,000)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt    100,000   40,000 
Repayments of long-term debt and capital lease obligation    (95,194)  (65,220)
Cash paid for financing fees    (250)  (514)
Common stock dividends    (14,875)  (13,512)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options    3,575   3,761 
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options    4,112   17,814 
Other    —     722 

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in financing activities    (144,300)  (91,090)
    

 
   

 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    55   219 
    

 
   

 

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (55,876)  (18,494)

Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period    66,919   40,396 
    

 
   

 

Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period   $ 11,043  $ 21,902 
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes.
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Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited; tabular amounts in thousands, except percentages, share and per share amounts)

September 10, 2006

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include
all of the information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for complete financial statements. For further
information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and footnotes for the fiscal year ended January 1, 2006 included in our annual report on Form 10-K.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring items, considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included.
Operating results for the fiscal quarter and three fiscal quarters ended September 10, 2006 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the
fiscal year ending December 31, 2006.

Domino’s Pizza, Inc. is the parent and holding company of Domino’s, Inc. Accordingly, all 10 outstanding shares of Domino’s, Inc. common stock, par
value $0.01 per share, are owned by Domino’s Pizza, Inc. As the holding company of Domino’s, Inc., Domino’s Pizza, Inc. does not conduct ongoing business
operations. As a result, the financial information for Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries and Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries is substantially similar. As the
differences are minor, we have presented Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries information throughout this filing, except for the supplemental guarantor
condensed consolidating financial statements of Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries included in Note 9.

2. Comprehensive Income
 
   Fiscal Quarter Ended   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended  

   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005  
Net income   $ 24,524  $ 20,284  $ 75,182  $ 68,086 
Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments, net of tax    (505)  356   1,085   1,831 
Reclassification adjustment for gains included in net income, net of tax    (3,381)  (220)  (4,935)  (1,162)
Currency translation adjustment    31   598   734   (790)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Comprehensive income   $ 20,669  $ 21,018  $ 72,066  $ 67,965 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

3. Segment Information

The following table summarizes revenues, income from operations and earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and other, which is the
measure by which management allocates resources to its segments and which we refer to as Segment Income, for each of our reportable segments.
 
   Fiscal Quarters Ended September 10, 2006 and September 11, 2005

   
Domestic

Stores   
Domestic

Distribution   International  
Intersegment

Revenues   Other   Total
Revenues –           

2006   $ 124,980  $ 199,893  $ 26,158  $ (24,362) $ —    $ 326,669
2005    126,938   208,559   28,553   (26,474)  —     337,576

Income from operations –           
2006   $ 31,649  $ 12,900  $ 14,371   N/A  $ (8,207) $ 50,713
2005    33,225   11,736   8,761   N/A   (9,202)  44,520

Segment Income –           
2006   $ 34,041  $ 15,067  $ 11,679   N/A  $ (4,780) $ 56,007
2005    36,382   14,148   9,144   N/A   (6,309)  53,365
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   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended September 10, 2006 and September 11, 2005

   
Domestic

Stores   
Domestic

Distribution   International  
Intersegment

Revenues   Other   Total
Revenues –           

2006   $ 385,575  $ 601,380  $ 88,523  $ (73,413) $ —    $ 1,002,065
2005    393,307   654,385   88,764   (82,258)  —     1,054,198

Income from operations –           
2006   $ 100,661  $ 40,239  $ 36,572   N/A  $ (26,469) $ 151,003
2005    104,179   36,536   26,687   N/A   (26,685)  140,717

Segment Income –           
2006   $ 109,344  $ 46,741  $ 34,459   N/A  $ (16,804) $ 173,740
2005    112,954   43,909   27,797   N/A   (19,284)  165,376

The following table reconciles Total Segment Income to consolidated income before provision for income taxes.
 
   Fiscal Quarter Ended   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended  

   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005  
Total Segment Income   $ 56,007  $ 53,365  $ 173,740  $ 165,376 
Depreciation and amortization    (7,416)  (7,554)  (22,390)  (22,240)
Gains (losses) on sale/disposal of assets    3,444   (346)  3,065   (435)
Non-cash stock compensation expense    (1,322)  (945)  (3,412)  (1,984)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income from operations    50,713   44,520   151,003   140,717 

Interest income    381   83   860   373 
Interest expense    (13,600)  (11,674)  (38,564)  (32,852)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before provision for income taxes   $ 37,494  $ 32,929  $ 113,299  $ 108,238 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

4. Earnings Per Share
 
   Fiscal Quarter Ended   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended

   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005   
September 10,

2006   
September 11,

2005
Net income available to common stockholders – basic and diluted   $ 24,524  $ 20,284  $ 75,182  $ 68,086

                

Weighted average number of shares    62,201,247   66,379,392   63,481,768   66,867,837
Earnings per share – basic   $ 0.39  $ 0.31  $ 1.18  $ 1.02
Diluted weighted average number of shares    63,405,773   68,226,744   64,856,318   68,995,839
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 0.39  $ 0.30  $ 1.16  $ 0.99

The denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share for common stock for both the third quarter and first three quarters of 2006 does not include
3,371,500 and 3,363,900 options to purchase common stock, respectively, as the effect of including these options would have been anti-dilutive.

5. Sale of Certain Company-owned Operations

During the second quarter of 2006, the Company signed a stock purchase agreement to sell its Company-owned operations in France and the Netherlands
to its master franchisee for Australia and New Zealand. The sale closed in the third quarter. During the third quarter, the Company recognized a gain of
approximately $2.8 million related to the sale, due primarily to the recognition of foreign currency translation adjustments. The gain was included in general and
administrative expenses. During the second quarter of 2006, the Company recorded a $2.9 million tax benefit as it was apparent that it would realize a benefit
resulting from tax losses to be realized upon the sale of these operations.

Additionally, during the third quarter of 2006, the Company sold 11 domestic Company-owned stores to an existing franchisee. The sale resulted in a pre-
tax gain of approximately $0.7 million, or $0.4 million after tax.

6. Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

The Company recorded a $7.5 million dividend payable during the third quarter of 2006. The dividend was subsequently paid on September 30, 2006.
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7. Effect of Adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 123(R)

During 2005, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFAS) No. 123(R) (revised 2004), “Share-Based Payment” using the
modified retrospective method. This method allows the restatement of interim financial statements in the year of adoption based on the amounts previously
calculated in the pro forma footnote disclosures required by SFAS No. 123. The amounts presented herein for the third quarter and first three quarters of 2005
have been revised to include the effects of this adoption. As a result of the adoption, net income decreased approximately $0.5 million and $1.1 million from the
amounts previously reported for the third quarter and first three quarters of 2005, respectively.

8. New Accounting Pronouncement

In June 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued FASB Interpretation No. 48, “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes – an
interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109” (FIN 48). FIN 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for financial statement recognition and
measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return, and also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties,
accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition. FIN 48 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. The Company is assessing FIN
48 and has not determined the impact that the adoption of FIN 48 will have on its results of operations.

9. Supplemental Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Financial Statements of Domino’s, Inc. and Subsidiaries

The tables below present condensed consolidating financial information for the applicable periods for: (1) Domino’s, Inc.; (2) on a combined basis, the
guarantor subsidiaries of Domino’s, Inc.’s senior subordinated notes due 2011, which includes most of the domestic subsidiaries of Domino’s, Inc. and one
foreign subsidiary of Domino’s, Inc.; and (3) on a combined basis, the non-guarantor subsidiaries of Domino’s, Inc.’s senior subordinated notes due 2011. The
separate financial statements of Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries are presented using the equity method of accounting. Accordingly, Domino’s, Inc.’s investment in
subsidiaries is included in “Other assets” and the net earnings of the subsidiaries are included in “Equity earnings in subsidiaries.” Except for the minor
differences noted in the footnote to the condensed consolidating balance sheet below, the consolidated financial statements of Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries are
substantially similar to the consolidated financial statements of Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries. Each of the guarantor subsidiaries is jointly, severally, fully
and unconditionally liable under the related guarantee.

Domino’s, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheets

 
   As of September 10, 2006  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated 
Cash and cash equivalents   $ —    $ 11,043  $ —    $ —    $ 11,043 
Accounts receivable    —     66,553   —     —     66,553 
Advertising fund assets, restricted    —     —     23,060   —     23,060 
Other current assets    5,215   31,967   —     —     37,182 

    
 

           
 

   
 

Current assets    5,215   109,563   23,060   —     137,838 
Property, plant and equipment, net    —     120,862   —     —     120,862 
Other assets    155,544   61,723   —     (116,318)  100,949 

    
 

           
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 160,759  $ 292,148  $ 23,060  $ (116,318) $ 359,649 
    

 

           

 

   

 

Current portion of long-term debt   $ —    $ 279  $ —    $ —    $ 279 
Accounts payable    —     55,301   —     —     55,301 
Advertising fund liabilities    —     —     23,060   —     23,060 
Other current liabilities    10,055   61,669   —     —     71,724 

    
 

           
 

   
 

Current liabilities (1)    10,055   117,249   23,060   —     150,364 
Long-term debt    735,421   5,235   —     —     740,656 
Other long-term liabilities    253   53,346   —     —     53,599 

    
 

           
 

   
 

Long-term liabilities    735,674   58,581   —     —     794,255 
Stockholder’s equity (deficit) (1)    (584,970)  116,318   —     (116,318)  (584,970)

    
 

           
 

   
 

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity (deficit)   $ 160,759  $ 292,148  $ 23,060  $ (116,318) $ 359,649 
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(1) Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries had current liabilities of $157,829, or $7,465 more than Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries at September 10, 2006.
Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries had total stockholders’ deficit of $592,435, or $7,465 more than Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries at September 10,
2006. These differences resulted from the inclusion of a dividend payable recorded on Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries that was not recorded on
Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries. While Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries distributed funds to Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries subsequent to the third
quarter to pay this dividend, it was not a liability for Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries at September 10, 2006. There were no other differences between
Domino’s, Inc. and subsidiaries as compared to Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and subsidiaries for the periods presented.

 
   As of January 1, 2006  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated 
Cash and cash equivalents   $ —    $ 66,389  $ 530  $ —    $ 66,919 
Accounts receivable    —     78,533   8,281   (12,377)  74,437 
Advertising fund assets, restricted    —     —     35,643   —     35,643 
Other current assets    6,098   36,253   1,996   —     44,347 

    
 

       
 

   
 

   
 

Current assets    6,098   181,175   46,450   (12,377)  221,346 
Property, plant and equipment, net    —     128,724   2,731   —     131,455 
Other assets    225,980   63,168   2,068   (182,943)  108,273 

    
 

       
 

   
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 232,078  $ 373,067  $ 51,249  $ (195,320) $ 461,074 
    

 

       

 

   

 

   

 

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 35,000  $ 264  $ 40  $ —    $ 35,304 
Accounts payable    —     57,900   14,807   (12,377)  60,330 
Advertising fund liabilities    —     —     35,643   —     35,643 
Other current liabilities    11,349   72,062   2,697   —     86,108 

    
 

       
 

   
 

   
 

Current liabilities    46,349   130,226   53,187   (12,377)  217,385 
Long-term debt    696,714   5,423   221   —     702,358 
Other long-term liabilities    —     52,143   173   —     52,316 

    
 

       
 

   
 

   
 

Long-term liabilities    696,714   57,566   394   —     754,674 
Stockholder’s equity (deficit)    (510,985)  185,275   (2,332)  (182,943)  (510,985)

    
 

       
 

   
 

   
 

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity (deficit)   $ 232,078  $ 373,067  $ 51,249  $ (195,320) $ 461,074 
    

 

       

 

   

 

   

 

Domino’s, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Supplemental Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Statements of Income  

   Fiscal Quarter Ended September 10, 2006  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated 
Revenues   $ —    $ 325,385  $ 1,284  $ —    $ 326,669 

Cost of sales    —     239,942   948   —     240,890 
    

 
       

 
   

 
   

 

Operating margin    —     85,443   336   —     85,779 

General and administrative    —     34,771   295   —     35,066 
    

 
       

 
   

 
   

 

Income from operations    —     50,672   41   —     50,713 

Equity earnings in subsidiaries    33,330   —     —     (33,330)  —   
Interest income (expense), net    (13,448)  229   —     —     (13,219)

    
 

       
 

   
 

   
 

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income
taxes    19,882   50,901   41   (33,330)  37,494 

Provision (benefit) for income taxes    (4,642)  17,612   —     —     12,970 
    

 
       

 
   

 
   

 

Net income (loss)   $ 24,524  $ 33,289  $ 41  $ (33,330) $ 24,524 
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   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended September 10, 2006  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated  
Revenues   $ —    $ 986,790  $ 15,275  $ —    $1,002,065 

Cost of sales    —     722,409   10,817   —     733,226 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating margin    —     264,381   4,458   —     268,839 

General and administrative    —     114,366   3,470   —     117,836 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from operations    —     150,015   988   —     151,003 

Equity earnings in subsidiaries    100,884   —     —     (100,884)  —   
Interest income (expense), net    (38,142)  451   (13)  —     (37,704)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes    62,742   150,466   975   (100,884)  113,299 

Provision (benefit) for income taxes    (12,440)  50,557   —     —     38,117 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income (loss)   $ 75,182  $ 99,909  $ 975  $ (100,884) $ 75,182 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   Fiscal Quarter Ended September 11, 2005  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated  
Revenues   $ —    $ 330,587  $ 6,989  $ —    $ 337,576 

Cost of sales    —     245,928   5,136   —     251,064 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating margin    —     84,659   1,853   —     86,512 

General and administrative    —     40,831   1,161   —     41,992 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from operations    —     43,828   692   —     44,520 

Equity earnings in subsidiaries    27,641   —     —     (27,641)  —   
Interest expense, net    (11,518)  (62)  (11)  —     (11,591)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes    16,123   43,766   681   (27,641)  32,929 

Provision (benefit) for income taxes    (4,161)  16,806   —     —     12,645 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income (loss)   $ 20,284  $ 26,960  $ 681  $ (27,641) $ 20,284 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended September 11, 2005  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated  
Revenues   $ —    $1,031,502  $ 22,696  $ —    $1,054,198 

Cost of sales    —     769,886   16,388   —     786,274 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating margin    —     261,616   6,308   —     267,924 

General and administrative    —     121,022   6,185   —     127,207 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from operations    —     140,594   123   —     140,717 

Equity earnings in subsidiaries    88,503   —     —     (88,503)  —   
Interest expense, net    (32,410)  (43)  (26)  —     (32,479)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes    56,093   140,551   97   (88,503)  108,238 

Provision (benefit) for income taxes    (11,993)  52,145   —     —     40,152 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income (loss)   $ 68,086  $ 88,406  $ 97  $ (88,503) $ 68,086 
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Domino’s, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Condensed Consolidating Statements of Cash Flows

 
   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended September 10, 2006  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated 
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ (36,925) $ 127,409  $ (368) $ —    $ 90,116 

    
 

   
 

   
 

       
 

Capital expenditures    —     (14,611)  (183)  —     (14,794)
Other    —     13,047   —     —     13,047 

    
 

   
 

   
 

       
 

Net cash used in investing activities    —     (1,564)  (183)  —     (1,747)
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt    100,000   —     —     —     100,000 
Repayments of debt    (95,000)  (174)  (20)  —     (95,194)
Net intercompany transactions    32,175   (192,050)  —     —     (159,875)
Other    (250)  11,019   —     —     10,769 

    
 

   
 

   
 

       
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    36,925   (181,205)  (20)  —     (144,300)
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    —     14   41   —     55 
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents    —     (55,346)  (530)  —     (55,876)
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period    —     66,389   530   —     66,919 
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period   $ —    $ 11,043  $ —    $ —    $ 11,043 
    

 

   

 

   

 

       

 

 
   Three Fiscal Quarters Ended September 11, 2005  

   Domino’s, Inc.  
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated 
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ (31,629) $ 122,274  $ 430  $ —    $ 91,075 

    
 

   
 

   
 

       
 

Capital expenditures    —     (20,590)  (102)  —     (20,692)
Other    —     1,994   —     —     1,994 

    
 

   
 

   
 

       
 

Net cash used in investing activities    —     (18,596)  (102)  —     (18,698)
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt    40,000   —     —     —     40,000 
Repayments of debt    (65,000)  (159)  (61)  —     (65,220)
Net intercompany transactions    54,019   (142,617)  —     —     (88,598)
Other    (514)  23,242   —     —     22,728 

    
 

   
 

   
 

       
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    28,505   (119,534)  (61)  —     (91,090)
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    —     55   164   —     219 
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    (3,124)  (15,801)  431   —     (18,494)
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period    3,124   36,331   941   —     40,396 
    

 
   

 
   

 
       

 

Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period   $ —    $ 20,530  $ 1,372  $ —    $ 21,902 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
(Unaudited; tabular amounts in millions, except percentages and store data)

The 2006 and 2005 third quarters referenced herein represent the twelve-week periods ended September 10, 2006 and September 11, 2005, respectively.
The 2006 and 2005 first three quarters referenced herein represent the thirty-six week periods ended September 10, 2006 and September 11, 2005, respectively.

Overview

We are the number one pizza delivery company in the United States and have a leading international presence. We operate through a network of Company-
owned stores, all of which are in the United States, and franchise stores located in all 50 states and in more than 50 countries. In addition, we operate regional
dough manufacturing and distribution centers in the United States and Canada.

Our financial results are driven largely by retail sales at our Company-owned and franchise stores. Changes in retail sales are driven by changes in same
store sales and store counts. We monitor both of these metrics very closely, as they directly impact our revenues and profits, and strive to consistently increase the
related amounts. Retail sales drive Company-owned store revenues, royalty payments from franchisees and distribution revenues. Retail sales are primarily
impacted by the strength of the Domino’s Pizza® brand, the success of our marketing promotions and our ability to execute our store operating model and other
business strategies.
 

  
Third Quarter

of 2006   
Third Quarter

of 2005   
First Three

Quarters of 2006   

First Three
Quarters of

2005  
Global retail sales growth   +3.1%    +7.8%   +1.7%    +11.7% 

Same store sales growth:         
Domestic Company-owned stores   (2.3)%    +4.2%   (2.8)%    +8.9% 
Domestic franchise stores   (3.2)%    +0.7%   (4.2)%    +5.9% 

   
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

 

Domestic stores   (3.1)%    +1.1%   (4.0)%    +6.3% 

International stores   +3.0%    +4.5%   +4.0%    +6.9% 

Store counts (at end of period):         
Domestic Company-owned stores   565    574      
Domestic franchise stores   4,535    4,452      

   
 

    
 

     

Domestic stores   5,100    5,026      
International stores   3,138    2,919      

   
 

    
 

     

Total stores   8,238    7,945      
   

 

    

 

     

Income statement data:         

Total revenues  $326.7  100.0% $337.6  100.0% $1,002.1  100.0% $1,054.2  100.0%

Cost of sales   240.9  73.7%  251.1  74.4%  733.2  73.2%  786.3  74.6%
General and administrative   35.1  10.7%  42.0  12.4%  117.8  11.8%  127.2  12.1%

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

Income from operations   50.7  15.6%  44.5  13.2%  151.0  15.0%  140.7  13.3%
Interest expense, net   13.2  4.1%  11.6  3.4%  37.7  3.7%  32.5  3.0%

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

Income before provision for income taxes   37.5  11.5%  32.9  9.8%  113.3  11.3%  108.2  10.3%
Provision for income taxes   13.0  4.0%  12.6  3.8%  38.1  3.8%  40.2  3.8%

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

Net income  $ 24.5  7.5% $ 20.3  6.0% $ 75.2  7.5% $ 68.1  6.5%
   

 

  

 

   

 

  

 

   

 

  

 

   

 

  

 

Global retail sales growth in 2006, comprised of retail sales results at both our franchise and Company-owned stores worldwide, was driven primarily by
same store sales growth in our international markets as well as an increase in our worldwide store counts during the trailing four quarters.

The decreases in domestic same store sales in 2006 were due primarily to stronger promotion performance and higher same store sales comparisons in the
prior year periods. The increase in international same store sales reflect continued strong promotional and operational performance.

Additionally, we grew our worldwide net store counts by 48 and 293 stores during the third quarter and trailing four quarters, respectively.
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Revenues decreased $10.9 million, or 3.2%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $52.1 million, or 4.9%, in the first three quarters of 2006. These
decreases were driven by lower volumes in our distribution business related to decreases in domestic franchise same store sales, lower food prices, primarily
cheese, and lower Company-owned store revenues.

Income from operations increased $6.2 million, or 13.9%, in the third quarter of 2006 and increased $10.3 million, or 7.3%, in the first three quarters of
2006. These increases were driven by strong performance in our international business, lower cheese prices, which benefited the operating margins of our
Company-owned stores, and improved margins in our distribution business. Additionally, income from operations was positively impacted by decreases in
general and administrative expenses, driven primarily by gains on the sale of certain Company-owned operations. These increases in income from operations
were offset in part by the aforementioned decreases in revenues.

Net income increased $4.2 million, or 20.9%, in the third quarter of 2006 and increased $7.1 million, or 10.4%, in the first three quarters of 2006. These
increases were driven primarily by the aforementioned increases in income from operations and decreases in the effective tax rate resulting from the sale of our
Company-owned operations in France and the Netherlands. These increases were offset in part by higher interest expense due primarily to increases in average
borrowing rates.

Revenues
 

   
Third Quarter

of 2006   
Third Quarter

of 2005   
First Three

Quarters of 2006   
First Three

Quarters of 2005  
Domestic Company-owned stores   $ 89.3  27.3% $ 91.0  27.0% $ 276.0  27.6% $ 280.9  26.6%
Domestic franchise    35.7  10.9%  35.9  10.6%  109.6  10.9%  112.4  10.7%
Domestic distribution    175.5  53.8%  182.1  53.9%  528.0  52.7%  572.1  54.3%
International    26.2  8.0%  28.6  8.5%  88.5  8.8%  88.8  8.4%

       
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total revenues   $326.7  100.0% $337.6  100.0% $1,002.1  100.0% $1,054.2  100.0%
       

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

Revenues primarily consist of retail sales from our Company-owned stores, royalties from our franchise stores, and sales of food, equipment and supplies
by our distribution centers to certain franchise stores. Company-owned store and franchise store revenues may vary significantly from period to period due to
changes in store count mix while distribution revenues may vary significantly as a result of fluctuations in commodity prices, primarily cheese and meats.

Domestic Stores Revenues
 

   
Third Quarter

of 2006   
Third Quarter

of 2005   
First Three

Quarters of 2006   
First Three

Quarters of 2005  
Domestic Company-owned stores   $ 89.3  71.4% $ 91.0  71.7% $276.0  71.6% $280.9  71.4%
Domestic franchise    35.7  28.6%  35.9  28.3%  109.6  28.4%  112.4  28.6%

       
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Domestic stores   $125.0  100.0% $126.9  100.0% $385.6  100.0% $393.3  100.0%
       

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

Domestic stores revenues decreased $1.9 million, or 1.5%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $7.7 million, or 2.0%, in the first three quarters of
2006. These decreases in revenues were due primarily to lower domestic same store sales, offset in part by an increase in the average number of domestic stores
open during 2006. Domestic same store sales decreased 3.1% in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased 4.0% in the first three quarters of 2006. Domestic same
store sales increased 1.1% in the third quarter of 2005 and increased 6.3% in the first three quarters of 2005. These changes in domestic stores revenues are more
fully described below.

Domestic Company-Owned Stores Revenues

Revenues from domestic Company-owned store operations decreased $1.7 million, or 1.9%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $4.9 million, or
1.8%, in the first three quarters of 2006. These decreases in revenues were due primarily to lower same store sales. Domestic Company-owned same store sales
decreased 2.3% in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased 2.8% in the first three quarters of 2006. Domestic Company-owned same store sales increased 4.2% in
the third quarter of 2005 and increased 8.9% in the first three quarters of 2005. There were 565 and 574 domestic Company-owned stores in operation as of
September 10, 2006 and September 11, 2005, respectively.
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Domestic Franchise Revenues

Revenues from domestic franchise operations decreased $0.2 million, or 0.6%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $2.8 million, or 2.5%, in the first
three quarters of 2006. These decreases in revenues were due primarily to lower same store sales, offset in part by an increase in the average number of domestic
franchise stores open during 2006. Domestic franchise same store sales decreased 3.2% in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased 4.2% in the first three quarters
of 2006. Domestic franchise same store sales increased 0.7% in the third quarter of 2005 and increased 5.9% in the first three quarters of 2005. There were 4,535
and 4,452 domestic franchise stores in operation as of September 10, 2006 and September 11, 2005, respectively.

Domestic Distribution Revenues

Revenues from domestic distribution operations decreased $6.6 million, or 3.6%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $44.1 million, or 7.7%, in the
first three quarters of 2006. These decreases in revenues were due primarily to lower volumes, related to decreases in domestic franchise same store sales, as well
as decreases in cheese prices. The published cheese block price-per-pound averaged $1.19 and $1.22 in the third quarter and first three quarters of 2006,
respectively, down from $1.48 and $1.51 in the comparable periods in 2005. Had the 2006 average cheese prices been in effect during 2005, distribution revenues
for the third quarter and first three quarters of 2005 would have been approximately $9.5 million and $28.7 million, respectively, lower than the reported 2005
amounts.

International Revenues

Revenues from international operations decreased $2.4 million, or 8.4%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $0.3 million, or 0.3%, in the first three
quarters of 2006. These decreases in revenues were due primarily to the sale of Company-owned operations in France and the Netherlands and were offset in part
by higher royalty revenues due to increases in same store sales and the average number of international stores open during 2006. Additionally, revenues for the
first three quarters of 2006 were positively impacted by higher revenues from our international distribution operations. On a constant dollar basis, same store sales
increased 3.0% in the third quarter of 2006 and increased 4.0% in the first three quarters of 2006. On a constant dollar basis, international same store sales
increased 4.5% in the third quarter of 2005 and increased 6.9% in the first three quarters of 2005. There were 3,138 and 2,919 international stores in operation as
of September 10, 2006 and September 11, 2005, respectively.

Cost of Sales / Operating Margin
 

   
Third Quarter

of 2006   
Third Quarter

of 2005   
First Three

Quarters of 2006   
First Three

Quarters of 2005  
Consolidated revenues   $326.7  100.0% $337.6  100.0% $1,002.1  100.0% $1,054.2  100.0%
Consolidated cost of sales    240.9  73.7%  251.1  74.4%  733.2  73.2%  786.3  74.6%

       
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Consolidated operating margin   $ 85.8  26.3% $ 86.5  25.6% $ 268.8  26.8% $ 267.9  25.4%
       

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

Consolidated cost of sales primarily consists of domestic Company-owned store and domestic distribution costs incurred to generate related revenues.
Components of consolidated cost of sales primarily include food, labor and occupancy costs.

The consolidated operating margin, which we define as revenues less cost of sales, decreased $0.7 million, or 0.8%, in the third quarter of 2006 and
increased $0.9 million, or 0.3%, in the first three quarters of 2006. The decrease in the consolidated operating margin in the third quarter was due primarily to
lower margins at our Company-owned stores and lower domestic same store sales. This decrease was offset in part by improved margins in our distribution
operations, higher margins in our international business and lower food prices, primarily cheese. The increase in consolidated operating margin in the first three
quarters was due primarily to higher margins in our international business, improved margins in our distribution operations and lower food prices, primarily
cheese. This increase was offset in part by lower margins at our Company-owned stores and lower domestic franchise royalty revenues. Franchise revenues do not
have a cost of sales component and, as a result, changes in franchise revenues have a disproportionate effect on the consolidated operating margin.
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As a percentage of revenues, the consolidated operating margin increased 0.7 percentage points in the third quarter of 2006 and increased 1.4 percentage
points in the first three quarters of 2006. The consolidated operating margin as a percentage of revenues was positively impacted by lower cheese costs, which
benefited both domestic Company-owned store and distribution operating margins as a percentage of revenues, as well as improvements in the operating margins
in our international operations. The consolidated operating margin as a percentage of revenues was negatively impacted by lower domestic same store sales,
which generated lower domestic franchise royalty revenues, lower distribution volumes and lower domestic Company-owned store revenues.

As mentioned above, the consolidated operating margin as a percentage of revenues was positively impacted by lower cheese costs. Cheese price changes
are a “pass-through” in domestic distribution revenues and cost of sales and, as such, have no impact on the related operating margin as measured in dollars.
However, cheese price changes do impact operating margin when measured as a percentage of revenues. For example, if the 2006 average cheese prices had been
in effect during 2005, the consolidated operating margin for the third quarter and first three quarters of 2005 would have been approximately 26.4% and 26.1% of
total revenues, respectively, versus the reported 25.6% and 25.4%.

Domestic Company-Owned Stores Operating Margin
 

Domestic Company-Owned Stores   
Third Quarter

of 2006   
Third Quarter

of 2005   
First Three

Quarters of 2006   
First Three

Quarters of 2005  
Revenues   $89.3  100.0% $91.0  100.0% $276.0  100.0% $280.9  100.0%
Cost of sales    71.8  80.4%  71.8  78.9%  218.2  79.1%  223.0  79.4%

       
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Store operating margin   $17.5  19.6% $19.2  21.1% $ 57.8  20.9% $ 57.9  20.6%
       

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

The domestic Company-owned store operating margin decreased $1.7 million, or 9.0%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $0.1 million, or 0.2%, in
the first three quarters of 2006. These decreases were due primarily to higher occupancy costs, including utilities and rent, offset in part by lower food prices,
primarily cheese.

As a percentage of store revenues, the store operating margin decreased 1.5 percentage points in the third quarter of 2006 and increased 0.3 percentage
points in the first three quarters of 2006.

As a percentage of store revenues, food costs decreased 1.1 percentage points to 26.7% in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased 2.3 percentage points to
26.1% in the first three quarters of 2006. These decreases in food costs as a percentage of store revenues were due primarily to a reduction in food prices,
primarily cheese, and a higher average ticket.

As a percentage of store revenues, labor costs increased 0.3 percentage points to 29.9% in the third quarter of 2006 and increased 0.3 percentage points to
29.8% in the first three quarters of 2006. These increases in labor costs as a percentage of store revenues were due primarily to the negative impact of lower
revenues.

As a percentage of store revenues, occupancy costs, which include rent, telephone, utilities and depreciation, increased 1.3 percentage points to 12.5% in
the third quarter of 2006 and increased 1.3 percentage points to 12.0% in the first three quarters of 2006. These increases in occupancy costs as a percentage of
store revenues were due primarily to higher utilities and rent as well as the negative impact of lower revenues.

As a percentage of store revenues, insurance costs increased 0.4 percentage points to 3.4% in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased 0.2 percentage points
to 3.4% in the first three quarters of 2006. This decrease in insurance costs as a percentage of store revenues for the first three quarters was due primarily to
improved loss experience, offset in part by the negative impact of lower revenues.

Domestic Distribution Operating Margin
 

Domestic Distribution   
Third Quarter

of 2006   
Third Quarter

of 2005   
First Three

Quarters of 2006   
First Three

Quarters of 2005  
Revenues   $175.5  100.0% $182.1  100.0% $528.0  100.0% $572.1  100.0%
Cost of sales    157.1  89.5%  164.4  90.3%  471.3  89.3%  516.8  90.3%

       
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Distribution operating margin   $ 18.5  10.5% $ 17.7  9.7% $ 56.7  10.7% $ 55.4  9.7%
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The domestic distribution operating margin increased $0.8 million, or 4.6%, in the third quarter of 2006 and increased $1.3 million, or 2.3%, in the first
three quarters of 2006. These increases were due primarily to lower food and labor costs, offset in part by higher delivery costs.

As a percentage of distribution revenues, the distribution operating margin increased 0.8 percentage points in the third quarter of 2006 and increased 1.0
percentage point in the first three quarters of 2006. These increases in the distribution operating margin as a percentage of distribution revenues were due
primarily to lower food prices, primarily cheese, offset in part by lower volumes as a result of lower domestic franchise same store sales. Had the 2006 average
cheese prices been in effect during 2005, the distribution operating margin for both the third quarter and first three quarters of 2005 would have been
approximately 10.2% of distribution revenues, versus the reported 9.7%.

General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses decreased $6.9 million, or 16.5%, in the third quarter of 2006 and decreased $9.4 million, or 7.4%, in the first three
quarters of 2006. These decreases were due primarily to a gain of approximately $2.8 million recognized on the sale of Company-owned operations in France and
the Netherlands, as well as a gain of approximately $0.7 million recognized on the sale of 11 domestic Company-owned stores to an existing franchisee, both of
which occurred in the third quarter of 2006. Additionally, general and administrative expenses were positively impacted by a reduction in expenses as a result of
the sale of France and the Netherlands as well as decreases in variable general and administrative expenses, including lower administrative labor.

Interest Expense

Interest expense increased $1.9 million, or 16.5%, in the third quarter of 2006 and increased $5.7 million, or 17.4%, in the first three quarters of 2006.
These increases were due primarily to higher effective borrowing rates during 2006, offset in part by lower average outstanding debt balances in 2006.

Our effective borrowing rate increased 0.6 percentage points to 6.6% during the third quarter of 2006 and increased 0.9 percentage points to 6.4% during
the first three quarters of 2006. The effective borrowing rates for the third quarter and first three quarters of 2006 were negatively impacted by an increase in the
percentage of our debt that is subject to variable market rates, due to the expiration of interest rate swaps, as well as higher market interest rates and was offset in
part by reduced senior credit facility margin pricing.

The average outstanding debt balance, excluding capital lease obligations, increased $27.3 million to $785.7 million in the third quarter of 2006 and
increased $4.8 million to $765.7 million in the first three quarters of 2006.

Provision for Income Taxes

The effective tax rate decreased 3.8 percentage points to 34.6% during the third quarter of 2006 and decreased 3.5 percentage points to 33.6% during the
first three quarters of 2006.

The provision for income taxes and effective tax rate for the third quarter of 2006 was positively impacted as there was no income tax provision needed in
the third quarter on the $2.8 million gain on the sale of the Company-owned operations in France and the Netherlands. A $2.9 million tax benefit associated with
the disposition of these operations was recorded in the second quarter of 2006, when it was apparent that the sale would be completed.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

We had negative working capital of $20.0 million and cash and cash equivalents of $11.0 million at September 10, 2006. Historically, we have operated
with minimal positive or negative working capital, primarily because our receivable collection periods and inventory turn rates are faster than the normal payment
terms on our current liabilities. We generally collect our receivables within three weeks from the date of the related sale and we generally experience 40 to 50
inventory turns per year. In addition, our sales are not typically seasonal, which further limits our working capital requirements. These factors, coupled with
significant and ongoing cash flows from operations, which are primarily used to repay debt, invest in long-term assets, repurchase common stock and pay
dividends, reduce our working capital amounts. Our primary sources of liquidity are cash flows from operations and availability of borrowings under our
revolving credit facility. We expect to fund planned capital expenditures, debt repayments and dividends from these sources. We did not have any material
commitments for capital expenditures as of September 10, 2006.

As of September 10, 2006, we had $740.9 million of debt, of which $0.3 million was classified as a current liability. Additionally, as of September 10,
2006, the Company had borrowings of $92.9 million available under its $125.0 million revolving credit facility, net of letters of credit issued of $32.1 million.
These letters of credit are primarily related to our casualty insurance programs and distribution center leases. Borrowings under the revolving credit facility are
available to fund our working capital requirements, capital expenditures and other general corporate purposes.

The Company has repaid $95.2 million of debt during the first three quarters of 2006, including $50.1 million in the third quarter. The Company also
borrowed $100.0 million in the first quarter which, along with cash from operations, was used to repurchase and retire $145.0 million of common stock from its
largest shareholder.

Cash provided by operating activities was $90.1 million and $91.1 million in the first three quarters of 2006 and 2005, respectively. The $1.0 million
decrease was due primarily to a $3.9 million increase in benefit for deferred income taxes, a $3.5 million increase in gains on the sale/disposal of assets related to
the sale of certain Company-owned operations and a $1.1 million net change in operating assets and liabilities. These decreases were offset in part by a $7.1
million increase in net income.

Cash used in investing activities was $1.7 million and $18.7 million in the first three quarters of 2006 and 2005, respectively. The $17.0 million decrease
was due primarily to a $10.3 million increase in proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment, resulting from the sale of Company-owned operations in
France and the Netherlands as well as the sale of 11 domestic Company-owned stores, and a $5.9 million decrease in capital expenditures due primarily to
increased spending in 2005 related to the renovation of our world headquarters.

Cash used in financing activities was $144.3 million and $91.1 million in the first three quarters of 2006 and 2005, respectively. The $53.2 million increase
was due primarily to a $70.0 million increase in repurchases of common stock, a $30.0 million increase in repayments of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations and a $13.7 million decrease in tax benefit from the exercise of stock options. These increases in cash used in financing activities were offset in part
by a $60.0 million increase in proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt.

Based upon the current level of operations and anticipated growth, we believe that the cash generated from operations and amounts available under the
revolving credit facility will be adequate to meet our anticipated debt service requirements, capital expenditures, dividend payments and working capital needs for
the next twelve months. Our ability to continue to fund these items and continue to reduce debt could be adversely affected by the occurrence of any of the events
described under “Risk Factors” in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. There can be no assurance, however, that our business will generate
sufficient cash flows from operations or that future borrowings will be available under the senior secured credit facility or otherwise to enable us to service our
indebtedness, including the senior secured credit facility and the senior subordinated notes, or to make anticipated capital expenditures, or to make anticipated
dividend payments. Our future operating performance and our ability to service or refinance the senior subordinated notes and to service, extend or refinance the
senior secured credit facility will be subject to future economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors, many of which are beyond our control.
Additionally, Domino’s, Inc. may be requested to provide funds to its parent company, Domino’s Pizza, Inc. for dividends, distributions and/or other cash needs
of Domino’s Pizza, Inc.
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Forward-Looking Statements

This filing contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These forward-looking statements relating to our anticipated profitability and operating performance reflect
management’s expectations based upon currently available information and data. However, actual results are subject to future risks and uncertainties that could
cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. The risks and uncertainties that can cause actual
results to differ materially include: the uncertainties relating to litigation; consumer preferences, spending patterns and demographic trends; the effectiveness of
our advertising, operations and promotional initiatives; our ability to retain key personnel; new product and concept developments by Domino’s and other food-
industry competitors; the ongoing profitability of our franchisees and the ability of Domino’s and our franchisees to open new restaurants; changes in food prices,
particularly cheese, labor, utilities, insurance, employee benefits and other operating costs; the impact that widespread illness or general health concerns may have
on our business and the economy of the countries in which we operate; severe weather conditions and natural disasters; changes in our effective tax rate; changes
in government legislation and regulations; adequacy of our insurance coverage; costs related to future financings and changes in accounting policies. Further
information about factors that could affect Domino’s financial and other results is included in our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We
do not undertake to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market Risk

We are exposed to market risks from interest rate changes on our variable rate debt. Management actively monitors this exposure. We do not engage in
speculative transactions nor do we hold or issue financial instruments for trading purposes.

We are also exposed to market risks from changes in commodity prices. During the normal course of business, we purchase cheese and certain other food
products that are affected by changes in commodity prices and, as a result, we are subject to volatility in our food costs. We may periodically enter into financial
instruments to manage this risk. We do not engage in speculative transactions nor do we hold or issue financial instruments for trading purposes.

Interest Rate Derivatives

We enter into interest rate swaps, collars or similar instruments with the objective of managing volatility relating to our borrowing costs.

We are party to an interest rate swap agreement which effectively converts the variable LIBOR component of the effective interest rate on a portion of our
debt under our senior secured credit facility to a fixed rate over a specified term. We are also party to two interest rate swap agreements which effectively convert
the 8.25% interest rate on our senior subordinated notes to variable rates over the term of the senior subordinated notes.

These agreements are summarized in the following table.
 

Derivative   
Total

Notional Amount   Term   
Company

Pays   
Counterparty

Pays
Interest Rate Swap   $ 50.0 million  August 2003 –July 2011   LIBOR plus 319 basis points  8.25%
Interest Rate Swap   $ 50.0 million  August 2003 –July 2011   LIBOR plus 324 basis points  8.25%
Interest Rate Swap   $ 300.0 million  June 2005 – June 2007   3.21%   LIBOR

Interest Rate Risk

Our variable interest expense is sensitive to changes in the general level of interest rates. At September 10, 2006, the weighted average interest rate on our
$263.0 million of variable interest debt was 7.6%.

We had total interest expense of approximately $38.6 million in the first three quarters of 2006. The estimated increase in interest expense for this period
from a hypothetical 200 basis point adverse change in applicable variable interest rates would be approximately $3.6 million.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Management, with the participation of Domino’s Pizza, Inc.’s Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, David A. Brandon, and Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer, L. David Mounts, performed an evaluation of the effectiveness of Domino’s Pizza, Inc.’s and Domino’s, Inc.’s disclosure controls and
procedures (as that term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange of 1934, as amended) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based
on that evaluation, Messrs. Brandon and Mounts concluded that each of Domino’s Pizza, Inc.’s and Domino’s, Inc.’s disclosure controls and procedures were
effective.

During the quarterly period ended September 10, 2006 there have been no changes in either Domino’s Pizza, Inc.’s or Domino’s, Inc.’s internal controls
over financial reporting that have materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect Domino’s Pizza, Inc.’s or Domino’s, Inc.’s internal control over
financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are a party to lawsuits, revenue agent reviews by taxing authorities and administrative proceedings in the ordinary course of business which include
workers’ compensation, general liability, automobile and franchisee claims. We are also subject to suits related to employment practices and, specifically in
California, wage and hour claims and three class actions pending in California brought by former employees. On June 10, 2003, Vega v. Domino’s Pizza LLC was
filed, in Orange County Superior Court, alleging that we failed to provide meal and rest breaks to our employees. No determination with respect to class
certification has been made.

On August 19, 2004, Jimenez v. Domino’s Pizza LLC was filed by a former general manager, in Orange County Superior Court, alleging that we
misclassified the position of general manager and that the Company did not provide meal/rest periods and overtime pay as required by state law for hourly
employees. The case was removed to federal District Court for the Central District of California on September 17, 2004 and the motion for class certification was
heard on June 5, 2006. On September 26, 2006, the Court denied the plaintiff’s motion for class certification.

On August 2, 2006, Roselio v. Domino’s Pizza LLC was filed by a former driver, in Los Angeles County Superior Court, alleging similar claims as set out
in the Vega and Jimenez complaints and adding a federal claim under the Fair Labor Standards Act. We are seeking to coordinate this action with the Vega action
in Orange County Superior Court.

We believe that these matters, individually and in the aggregate, will not have a significant adverse effect on our financial condition and that our established
reserves adequately provide for the resolution of such claims.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes in the risk factors previously disclosed in the Company’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 1, 2006.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

None.

Item 5. Other Information

None.

Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit
Number  Description

31.1
  

Certification by David A. Brandon pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, relating to Domino’s Pizza, Inc.

31.2
  

Certification by L. David Mounts pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, relating to Domino’s Pizza, Inc.

31.3
  

Certification by David A. Brandon pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, relating to Domino’s, Inc.

31.4
  

Certification by L. David Mounts pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, relating to Domino’s, Inc.
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32.1
  

Certification by David A. Brandon pursuant to Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, relating to Domino’s Pizza, Inc.

32.2
  

Certification by L. David Mounts pursuant to Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, relating to Domino’s Pizza, Inc.

32.3
  

Certification by David A. Brandon pursuant to Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, relating to Domino’s, Inc.

32.4
  

Certification by L. David Mounts pursuant to Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, relating to Domino’s, Inc.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrants have duly caused this report to be signed on their behalf by the
undersigned duly authorized officer.
 

  DOMINO’S PIZZA, INC.
  DOMINO’S, INC.
  (Registrants)

Date: October 12, 2006   /s/ L. David Mounts
  L. David Mounts
  Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, DOMINO’S PIZZA, INC.

I, David A. Brandon, Chief Executive Officer, Domino’s Pizza, Inc., certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Domino’s Pizza, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
Quarterly Report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Quarterly Report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the
registrant and we have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal controls over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly Report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
October 9, 2006   /s/ David A. Brandon
        Date   David A. Brandon

  Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, DOMINO’S PIZZA, INC.

I, L. David Mounts, Chief Financial Officer, Domino’s Pizza, Inc., certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Domino’s Pizza, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
Quarterly Report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Quarterly Report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the
registrant and we have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal controls over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly Report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
October 9, 2006   /s/ L. David Mounts
        Date   L. David Mounts

  Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 31.3

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, DOMINO’S, INC.

I, David A. Brandon, Chief Executive Officer, Domino’s, Inc., certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Domino’s, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
Quarterly Report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Quarterly Report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the
registrant and we have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly Report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
c) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
October 9, 2006   /s/ David A Brandon
        Date   David A. Brandon

  Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.4

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, DOMINO’S, INC.

I, L. David Mounts, Chief Financial Officer, Domino’s, Inc., certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Domino’s, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
Quarterly Report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Quarterly Report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the
registrant and we have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
c) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
October 9, 2006   /s/ L. David Mounts
        Date   L. David Mounts

  Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Domino’s Pizza, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 10, 2006, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, David A. Brandon, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. § 1350, adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that based on my knowledge:
 

 1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
 

 2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ David A. Brandon
David A. Brandon
Chief Executive Officer

Dated: October 9, 2006

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and will be
retained by Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Domino’s Pizza, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 10, 2006, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, L. David Mounts, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. § 1350, adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that based on my knowledge:
 

 1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
 

 2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ L. David Mounts
L. David Mounts
Chief Financial Officer

Dated: October 9, 2006

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and will be
retained by Domino’s Pizza, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32.3

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Domino’s, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 10, 2006, as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, David A. Brandon, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §
1350, adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that based on my knowledge:
 

 1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
 

 2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ David A. Brandon
David A. Brandon
Chief Executive Officer

Dated: October 9, 2006

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Domino’s, Inc. and will be retained by
Domino’s, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



EXHIBIT 32.4

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Domino’s, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 10, 2006, as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, L. David Mounts, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350,
adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that based on my knowledge:
 

 1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
 

 2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ L. David Mounts
L. David Mounts
Chief Financial Officer

Dated: October 9, 2006

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Domino’s, Inc. and will be retained by
Domino’s, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


